Catalysis
Science &
Technology
PAPER
Cite this: Catal. Sci. Technol., 2015,
5, 5168
Received 25th March 2015,
Accepted 10th August 2015

support by the Robert Bosch Foundation. Part of this work
was performed within the Cluster of Excellence “Tailor-Made
Fuels from Biomass” funded by the Excellence Initiative by
the German federal and state governments to promote sci-
ence and research at German universities.
Notes and references
1 BP Energy Outlook 2035, 2014.
2 J. R. van Ommen and W. de Jong, Biomass as a Sustainable
Energy Source for the Future: Fundamentals of Conversion
Processes, Wiley-AIChE, 1st edn, 2014.
3 E. Christensen, A. Williams, S. Paul, S. Burton and R. L.
McCormick, Energy Fuels, 2011, 25, 5422–5428.
4 A. Démolis, N. Essayem and F. Rataboul, ACS Sustainable
Chem. Eng., 2014, 2, 1338–1352.
5 P. J. Fagan, E. Korovessi, L. E. Manzer, R. Mehta and S. M.
Thomas, WO2003/085071A1, 2003.
6 L. E. Manzer, US2006/0063948A1, 2005.
7 M. A. Harmer, V. Kapur and S. R. Williams, WO2012/
162645A2, 2012.
Catalysis Science & TechnologyPaper

np
or
te
d
L
ic
en
ce
.
View Article Online
Catal. Sci. Technol., 2015, 5, 5168–5173 | 5173This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2015
8 B. D. Mullen, V. Badarinarayana, E. S. Hall, M. J. Tjossas and
C. M. Leibig, WO2013/055781A1, 2013.
9 P. Bloom, WO2007/094922A2, 2007.
10 L. Lomba, B. Giner, I. Bandrés, C. Lafuente and M. R. Pino,
Green Chem., 2011, 13, 2062.
11 D. J. Yontz, US2011/0274643A1, 2011.
12 E. S. Olson and C. Heide, US2010/0312028A1, 2010.
13 F. Rataboul and N. Essayem, Ind. Eng. Chem. Res., 2011, 50,
799–805.
14 S. Saravanamurugan and A. Riisager, ChemCatChem, 2013, 5,
1754–1757.

19 Z. Zhang, K. Dong and Z. Zhao, ChemSusChem, 2011, 4,
112–118.
20 D. J. Hayes, S. Fitzpatrick, M. H. B. Hayes and J. R. H. Ross,
in Biorefineries-Industrial Processes and Products: Status Quo
and Future Directions, 2008, vol. 1, pp. 139–164.
21 A. M. Hengne, S. B. Kamble and C. V. Rode, Green Chem.,
2013, 15, 2540.
22 M. J. Climent, A. Corma and S. Iborra, Green Chem.,
2014, 16, 516–547.
23 J. A. Melero, G. Morales, J. Iglesias, M. Paniagua, B.
Hernández and S. Penedo, Appl. Catal., A, 2013, 466, 116–122.
24 S. Dharne and V. V. Bokade, J. Nat. Gas Chem., 2011, 20,
18–24.
25 A. Caretto and A. Perosa, ACS Sustainable Chem. Eng.,
2013, 1, 989–994.
26 L. E. Manzer, US2005/0210738A1, 2005.
27 L. E. Manzer, US2005/0171374A1, 2005.
28 L. E. Manzer, WO2005/097723A2, 2005.
29 D. P. Langlois and H. Wolff, J. Am. Chem. Soc., 1948, 70,
2624–2626.
30 D. P. Langlois and H. Wolff, US2493676, 1950.
31 M. G. Al-Shaal, W. R. H. Wright and R. Palkovits, Green